Synthesis and biological activity of 3 '-chloro, -bromo, and
-iodoabscisic acids, and biological activity of 3 '-¯uoro-
8 '-hydroxyabscisic acid
Sho Arai, Yasushi Todoroki, Satomi Ibaraki, Yoshikazu Naoe, Nobuhiro Hirai*,
Hajime Ohigashi
Division of Applied Life Sciences, Graduate School of Agriculture, Kyoto University, Kyoto 606-8502, Japan
Received 20 January 1999; received in revised form 26 May 1999
Abstract

ARX500 (500 MHz) spectrometers. 13C-NMR spectra
were recorded reference to the acetone-d6 as 30.2 ppm.
For clarity, the conventional ABA numbering system
was used to assign peaks in the 1H- and 13C-NMR
spectra. Mass spectra were obtained using a Jeol JMS-
DX300/DA5000 mass spectrometer, whereas GC±MS
was conducted with a 1% OV-17 column (1 m � 3
mm) at a He ¯ow rate of 60 ml/min, and the oven
temperature was increased from 908 to 2008 at a rate
of 328/min. Optical rotations were measured with a
Jasco DIP-1000 digital polarimeter, and CD spectra
were recorded with a Jasco J-720W spectropolarimeter.
3.2. (+)-2 ',3 '-Dihydro-2 'a,3 'a-epoxy-ABA (11) and
(+)-3 '-¯uoro-ABA (5)
These compounds were synthesized as described
(Todoroki et al., 1995). 1H-NMR (500 MHz, CDCl3)
of 11: d 0.94 (3H, s, H-8 '), 0.99 (3H, s, H-9 '), 1.39
(3H, s, H-7 '), 1.84 (1H, dd, J = 14.6 Hz, H-5 '), 2.07
(3H, s, H-6 '), 2.84 (1H, d, J = 14.6 Hz, H-5 '), 3.30
(1H, s, H-3 '), 5.79 (1H, s, H-2), 6.11 (1H, d, J = 15.8
Hz, H-5), 8.02 (1H, d, J = 15.8 Hz, H-4). 1H-NMR
(500 MHz, CDCl3) of 5: d 1.05 (3H, s, H-9 '), 1.14
(3H, s, H-8 '), 1.87 (3H, d, J = 3.2 Hz, H-7 '), 2.05
(3H, s, H-6), 2.44 (1H, br. d, J = 17.1 Hz, H-5 '), 2.49
(1H, d, J = 17.1 Hz, H-5 '), 5.79 (1H, br. s, H-2), 6.11
(1H, d, J = 16.1 Hz, H-5), 7.81 (1H, d, J = 16.1 Hz,
H-4).
3.3. (+)-2Z,4E-5-[(1S,2S,3R)-3-Chloro-1,2-
dihydroxy-2,6,6-trimethyl-4-oxocyclohexan-1-yl]-3-
methyl-2,4-pentadienoic acid [2 ',3 '-dihydro-3 'b-chloro-
2 'a-hydroxy-ABA (12)]
To a stirred solution of 11 (89 mg) in MeOH (4.5
ml) was added 10% HCl (4.5 ml), and the mixture was
stirred at 188 for 2.4 h. Then, the reaction mixture was
diluted with H2O to 40 ml and extracted with EtOAc.
The organic layer was washed with H2O, dried
(Na2SO4), ®ltered and evaporated to dryness. The re-
sidual oil was next subjected to silica gel chromatog-
raphy using n-hexane±EtOAc±HOAc (80 : 20 : 1) as
eluant to a�ord 12 (33 mg, 33% yield). �a�30D +678
(MeOH; c 0.049); UV lMeOH
max nm �log e): 260 (4.19); 1H-
NMR (300 MHz, CDCl3): d 0.94 (3H, s, H-8 ' or H-
9 '), 0.99 (3H, s, H-9 ' or H-8 '), 1.39 (3H, s, H-7 '), 1.83
(1H, dd, J =14.6 and 0.9 Hz, H-5 '), 2.06 (3H, d, J
=1.1 Hz, H-6), 2.83 (1H, d, J =14.6 Hz, H-5 '), 3.30
(1H, d, J = 0.6 Hz, H-3 '), 5.79 (1H, s, H-2), 6.11 (1H,
d, J = 15.7 Hz, H-5), 8.02 (1H, d, J = 15.7 Hz, H-4).
Compound 12 (1 mg) was methylated with CH2N2 to
give the methyl ester (1 mg). EIMS (probe) 70 eV, m/z
(rel. int.): 332 [M + 2]+ (1.3), 330 [M]+ (4), 312 (1.5),
295 [M ÿ Cl]+ (10), 280 (14), 277 (23), 263 (18), 245
(20), 238 (26), 224 (76), 196 (39), 170 (38), 161 (63),
S. Arai et al. / Phytochemistry 52 (1999) 1185±1193 1189
153 (34), 125 (100), 121 (78); HRMS: [M]+ at m/z
330.1230 (C16H23O5Cl requires 330.1234); IR nCHCl3
max
cmÿ1: 3000, 1740, 1730, 1710, 1690, 1600.
3.4. (+)-2Z,4E-5-[(1S)-3-Chloro-1-hydroxy-2,6,6-
trimethyl-4-oxo-2-cyclohexen-1-yl]-3-methyl-2,4-
pentadienoic acid [3 '-chloro-ABA (7)]